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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

Monday, October 17, 2016 

 

The Commissioners convened at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 380 A Avenue. 
  
Members present:   Chair Brent Ahrend, Kelly Melendez, David Rabbino, and Jeff Shearer.  
 
Members absent: Vice Chair David Poulson, Paden Prichard, and Kirk Smith. 
 
Staff present:    Jessica Numanoglu, Planning Manager; Johanna Hastay, Senior Planner; 

Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Janice Bader, Administrative Support.   
 
MINUTES 
None. 
 
FINDINGS 
None. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  
LU 15-0053, a request by Dillavou Properties, for approval of six RID Review design variances to 
the R-7.5 zone, Evergreen Neighborhood Overlay (ENA), and Building Design standards and the 
removal of two trees to construct two pairs of zero-lot line dwellings on existing substandard lots. 
 
The site is located at: 360, 362, 374 & 376 5th Street, Lake Oswego, OR 97034 [Tax Lot 11700 of 
Tax Map 21E 03DC].  The staff coordinator is Johanna Hastay, Senior Planner. 
 
Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and procedure. Each Commissioner present related 
his/her business/occupation. Ms. Melendez reported making a specific site visit prior to the 
hearing. No one challenged any Commissioner’s ability to consider the application.   
 
Staff Report 
Ms. Hastay introduced several exhibits into the record (Exhibit F-9, Exhibit F-10, Exhibits G-101–
G103 letters in support, G-200–G-215 letters in opposition, and Exhibit F-11). She briefly 
summarized the main points of the letters in support and opposition. She then presented the 
applicant’s proposal. 
 
Removal of two trees (a 34-inch spruce and 52-inch cedar) and six RID Review design variances 
to construct four zero-lot line dwellings:  

• 1- to 6.5-foot reduction to 25-foot front yard setbacks. 
• 5-foot reduction to 15-foot combined total side yard setbacks.  
• 10- to 14-foot reduction to 30-foot rear yard setbacks.  
• 16% increase the 25% maximum allowed lot coverage.  
• 100% projections into the front setback planes.  
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• 12- to 22-foot increase to the 60- foot long wall plane.  
 
Ms. Hastay presented background information about the site and its location, which is zoned R-7.5 
and is developed with nonconforming duplexes, which will be removed as a part of this application. 
The site consists of four legal, substandard lots of record that are each 3,000 sq. ft. in area. 
Properties to the east and south are also zoned R-7.5 and developed with single family homes and 
a multifamily complex. Directly west across the alley is a project known as six on 6th, which is six lot 
zero lot line dwellings that were developed with several RID design variances in 2008. To the north 
it is zoned EC and developed with commercial uses (Firestone Auto car and parking lot for Wells 
Fargo).  
 
Ms. Hastay shared the proposed site plan with building envelopes showing the R-7.5 Zone 
Standards (LOC 50.04.001), the areas of proposed reduced setbacks and increased lot coverage, 
and areas where the site plan complies (floor area and height). She then shared the proposed 
elevations for Houses C and D. She noted the Structure Design Standards (LOC 50.06.001.2 & .4) 
and the design variances being requested – long wall plane extensions and front setback plane 
projections. She added that the side yard setback planes and side wall plane standards are met, 
and that garages are exempt from the garage appearance and location standards as they are rear 
loading.  
 
Ms. Hastay then reviewed the Front Setback Plane corrections for Houses A and D. She noted the 
measurement issue and pointed out the corrected area of the roof projections. She explained the 
Commission’s options in terms of how to incorporate this, and recommended that they incorporate 
this change into the existing RID Review design variances as staff finds that with the corrected 
setback for House D, the proposal continues to meet the General Design Variance and RID 
Review criteria. 
 
Ms. Hastay reviewed the General Design Variance criteria (LOC 50.08.003.3): 

a. i.   Compliance is not practicable due to the physical characteristics; or 
ii. An alternative design will better accomplish the objectives of zone, adopted plan, or 

overlay.  
 
She noted that compliance with the underlying R-7.5 zone, overlay, and design standards is not 
practicable with the long and narrow 3,000 sq. ft. lots, so criterion a.i. has been met.  
 

b. The proposed variances will result in a project that is exceptional in quality or will create a 
positive unique relationship to other structures.  

 
She noted that as conditioned in the staff report, the proposed design and materials are 
exceptional in quality, so criterion b. has been met.  
 
Ms. Hastay noted the Conditions of Approval are discussed in detail in the staff report (dated 
October 7, 2016), and highlighted the conditions imposed to ensure exceptional quality design with 
rich detailing, as follows: 

• House A: Mid-Century/Contemporary – focused on modifying exterior siding around the 
windows, front door, and stone materials. 

• House B: Craftsman/Bungalow – focused on adding more details like muntins, trim, and 
modifying vertical siding. 

• House C: Neo-Victorian – focused on modifying fenestration patterns and adding trim 
details. 

• House D; American Shingle – focused on adding details like window muntins and trim. 
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Ms. Hastay reviewed the RID Review Design Variance criteria (LOC 50.08.003.6): 
• Neighborhood Character and Patterns of Development 

o Lots within 300 feet of site 
o Evergreen Neighborhood Plan 

• Residential Dwelling Size 
• Relationship to the Street 
• Relationship to the Neighbors 

 
She shared a map showing the proposed development site within the perimeter of the Evergreen 
Neighborhood & Overlay District and the lots within a 300-foot radius of the site, which is used as 
part of the RID Review to evaluate Neighborhood Character and Patterns of Development. She 
noted this radius includes commercial uses and multi-family, duplexes/zero lot line, and detached 
single family dwellings. She added that staff finds that the comparison should not only be to single-
family detached dwellings on larger lots, which is the dominant type of development south of 
Evergreen Road, since within the radius there is a range of housing types and uses. She described 
how the proposed design reflects the transitional nature of the site. 
 
Ms. Hastay then provided information about the Evergreen Neighborhood Plan (Plan) and how the 
proposal complies, as follows: 

• Attached Residential (townhomes and multi-family) 
o Landscaping between street and building 
o Off-street parking behind building 
o No more than three stories in height 

• Single-Family Residential 
o Street trees 
o Transition between commercial and varying residential uses 
o Blended architectural styles with less prominent garages 
o Natural siding materials, stone walls, wood fences 
o Moderately pitched hipped and gable roofs 
o Ranch, Cape Cod, Craftsman/Bungalow, Cottages, Neo-Colonial 

 
She added that the proposed design does not comply with the Plan in terms of the following and 
that the applicant has requested Design Variances because of the substandard 3,000 sq. ft. lots: 

o 1½ story cottage-like dwelling through overlay standards 
 
She stated that staff concurs with the applicant that the proposal meets the Plan goals and 
objectives to the extent practicable.   
 
She next reviewed the proposal in relation to the Residential Infill Design Review Standards. 
Regarding Residential Dwelling Size, Ms. Hastay noted that the applicant has to show that the 
proposal makes a positive contribution to nearby development with regard to scale and perceived 
massing. The context for this analysis is existing development within a 300-foot radius of the site. 
She added that staff concurs with the applicant that the proposed design incorporates the following 
features to reduce impacts from the variances and decrease perceived massing: 

• Numerous wall place articulations with balconies and bay windows 
• Extensive fenestration 
• 2nd floor smaller than and set in from the 1st floor  
• Staggered front yard setbacks 
• Front portion of units meet or exceed combined side yard setbacks 
• Varying roof forms 
• Extensive landscaping to soften the transition from public to private 
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She noted that staff finds that with regard to the proposed variances that increase dwelling size, 
the design incorporates numerous building and landscaping features that diminish the perceived 
scale of the dwellings and result in development that is better than what could be approved without 
the variances.  
 
In terms of Relationship to the Street, Ms. Hastay enumerated the following elements of the 
proposal that contribute to and enhance the streetscape and offset the requested front yard 
setback and setback plane variances: 

• Wall plane articulations – horizontally and vertically 
• 2nd floors exceed front yard setbacks 
• Staggered front facades  
• Extensive landscaping that softens and screens and creates a courtyard to break up the 

massing between the two pairs  
• Rear-loading garages for safer pedestrian experience 

 
She stated that staff concurs with the applicant that, with regards to the proposed variances that 
impact the project’s relationship to the street, the design does not negatively impact pedestrian 
safety and makes a positive contribution to the streetscape and neighborhood character. 
 
Regarding Relationship to Neighbors, the final portion of RID Review, Ms. Hastay noted that infill 
that is compatible will not diminish the scale, character, or privacy of neighboring houses and will 
avoid visual conflict with neighbors. She described how impacts from the proposed side yard 
setbacks and long wall planes variances are offset by the following design features: 

• Extensive wall plane articulations 
• Front portion of dwellings exceed combined side yard setbacks 
• 2nd floors set back 7 feet or more from side property lines 
• Screening provided by landscaping and fences to create privacy and screening 
• Upper floor windows do not create privacy impacts 

 
Ms. Hastay concluded that staff finds, as conditioned to ensure exceptional detailing, the proposal 
meets the requirements for the requested design variances pursuant to the RID Review standards.  
 
Regarding tree removal, the applicant is requesting to remove two significant trees on the site – a 
52-inch cedar near the alley and a 34-inch spruce in the southeast corner of the site. Ms. Hastay 
noted staff had worked with the applicant and their team for the past year to explore options to 
preserve the two trees. But unfortunately impacts from existing development and potential impacts 
from proposed development make preservation of the two trees problematic. She further described 
the current conditions and potential impacts and noted the conflict with the required stormwater 
facility. She added that staff agreed that an alternative design is not possible, the applicant does 
not have a reasonable alternative to tree removal, and that the removal complies with the Type II 
Tree Removal standards:  

• Removal is for development purposes 
• No significant negative impacts to drainage, soil stability, wind throw, etc. 
• While there is a significant negative impact to the treed character of the neighborhood, 

there are no reasonable alternatives to the removal 
• Not solely for the purposed of improving views  
• Extensive landscaping and mitigation are proposed   

 
Ms. Hastay stated the development standards have been met and that staff recommends approval 
of LU 15-0053, as conditioned in the October 17, 2016 staff report. She introduced Exhibit G-104, 
a letter in support of the application, into the record. 
 



 APPROVED 
 

City of Lake Oswego Development Review Commission 
Minutes of October 17, 2016 Page 5 of 8 

Questions of Staff 
Ms. Hastay repeated the Commission’s options related to the Front Setback Plane corrections at 
the Chair’s request, and noted she recommended the second option to incorporate into the existing 
RID Review Design Variance request analysis. In response to a question from Commissioner 
Melendez, Ms. Hastay described the setbacks and lot sizes of the existing adjacent homes to the 
south. In response to a question from Commissioner Rabbino, Ms. Hastay provided additional 
detail on how she interpreted exceptional in detail and quality of design. Ms. Numanoglu added 
that with RID Review, staff can review and condition details and quality of the design (such as trim, 
materials, windows); review of those types of details and discretionary review of the design are not 
permitted for dwellings that comply with all the strict standards of the zone (ministerial 
development). In response to a question from Commissioner Melendez about if there is justification 
for increased lot coverage and how that is balanced, Ms. Hastay responded that a request for a 
variance must demonstrate how the proposed design or other factors would reduce the perceived 
scale and massing of the larger structures. At the request of Commissioner Shearer, Ms. Hastay 
provided a quick review of the overall proposed site plan slide. Ms. Hastay confirmed there is no 
required setback for the patio.  
 
Applicant 
Gary Olman, Architect, 21 Masaryk St, Lake Oswego, OR, introduced the applicant’s team, 
including Doug Dillavou, Dillavou Properties; Robert Foster, Landscape Architect; Jonathan Gray; 
Stephanie Burk, NW Engineering; and Greg Thiel. Mr. Olman described the approach they took in 
putting the houses together, noting they were looking to universal design that would allow aging in 
place. For example, having an attached garage and an elevator that could go to the second story 
bedroom from the garage. He noted that by shifting the garage they were also able to incorporate 
off-street parking on the site. He described how they have incorporated small patios and garden 
space near the patios, with orientation toward the street to create a friendly relationship. He opined 
that the 54-inch cedar is actually four individual cedars and that the 34-inch spruce is actually two 
trunks and was quite likely damaged during development of the property to the south. He added 
they tried to create a compact house that is utilizing the site to the best advantage that also 
provides a friendly face to the neighborhood, and he noted the courtyard between the homes.  
 
Questions of Applicant 
In response to a question from Chair Ahrend, Mr. Olman stated that they are okay with conditions 
that staff is recommending for the most part. He added he would suggest the condition related to 
trim should probably add the phrase “to be at least” or “a minimum of” 3 or 4 inches and that 
regarding window muntins and doors he would add a note “per manufacturer’s availability”. In 
terms of Condition A. 4., engineering construction designs for public improvement, Mr. Olman 
stated they would like to be able to consider a design alternative to a barrier curb and hard 
sidewalk to better fit the neighborhood context, in conjunction with City Engineer’s approval. Ms. 
Hastay noted there is flexibility built into this condition.  
 
Public Testimony 
Proponents 
Ed Brockman, 1141 C Ave., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, stated he is a member of the City’s 
Planning Commission as well as involved with the Homebuilders Association. He has been 
following this project as he is interested in the historic narrowly platted lots and lots of records in 
this area and recent Planning Commission and City Council discussion and decision regarding 25-
foot wide historic lots of record. He opined that while the zoning is different, this proposed 
development matches up nicely with the townhomes to the east, and the proposed massing is in 
character. He added that he likes the RID Review process, which allows the City to require a 
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design of exceptional quality that is valued in the community, and which otherwise would not be 
required and could result in a more boxy home. He added that as a realtor he knows that slightly 
larger square footage homes are more marketable.  
 
Opponents 
Carol Radich, 669 Ellis, Lake Oswego, OR  97034, stated she is representing the Evergreen 
Neighborhood Association (ENA). She pointed out the written testimony already submitted. She 
noted the ENA Board voted unanimously to oppose this project as currently designed. She noted 
they had notified most residents by email and that the responses they got were in support of the 
Board’s position. Finally, the ENA did a neighborhood survey earlier in the year and the second 
most common response to the open-ended question about neighborhood concerns, behind traffic, 
was preserving neighborhood character.  
 
Ms. Radich noted that they recognize the underlying lots are very small, less than half the size of a 
typical lot in the R-7.5 zone, and that some exceptions would need to be granted for these lots to 
be redeveloped. However, she added, RID Review variances are allowed only when the code 
prevents development that is otherwise compatible with the character of a neighborhood. She read 
aloud the ENA Plan description of neighborhood character, which has been in effect since 2005. 
She opined that none of the homes being proposed could be called modest in scale. She 
referenced the Evergreen Overlay and opined that none of the homes meets the ENA overlay 
code. She added that, while the RID Review process allows for variances and exceptions, not all of 
the requested variances and exceptions are needed to create a better development than one that 
would meet the clear and objective standards. She stated we have evidence that a development 
on similarly small, restrictive lots next to a commercial building can result in homes that are 
compatible with neighborhood character and can be done with far fewer variances with a design 
that honors the ENA Plan.  
 
Ms. Radich referenced the six zero lot line homes on 6th Street developed in 2008, which fit in with 
the neighborhood, and noted the photographs included with the written testimony. She stated the 
ENA had referenced the 6th Street dwellings during the pre-app conference as guidelines for what 
could be built on Evergreen’s substandard lots. She brought to the Commission’s attention a 
comparison list they submitted of the exceptions requested for this project compared to the 6th 
Street project and shared her thoughts on the differences, noting the proposed project has twice as 
many exceptions. She shared a question about the legality of the height being proposed in relation 
to lot coverage, noting that when the 6th Street development occurred the height was capped at 22 
feet based on a requirement that if lot coverage is over 35% height should not exceed 25 feet, and 
wondered if the code had changed. She concluded that these homes could be built at one-and-half 
stories and be more compatible, that the ENA Plan and codes should not be ignored, and that 
approving this development would set a dangerous precedent.  
 
In response to a question from Chair Ahrend, Ms. Radich confirmed that the garages at the 6th 
Street development are detached making it easier to meet the rear yard setback. Ms. Hastay 
clarified the lot coverage and height standard relationship, in response to a question from Chair 
Ahrend. Ms. Numanoglu added that the allowed height limit in the zone is between 28 and 32 feet.  
 
Darryl Boom, 557 Evergreen Rd., Lake Oswego, OR  97034, referenced the ENA Plan and 
Overlay and noted that height has been handled well by them. He noted the ENA has repeatedly 
requested to meet with the applicant. He opined the RID Review was being used to go around the 
ENA Plan and Overlay.  
 
Ms. Hastay noted that the applicant, City staff, and representatives from ENA had meet several 
times during the pre-application phase. Mr. Boom clarified that his statement was meant to convey 
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that if the applicant had met more with the ENA then perhaps more of their concerns would have 
already been addressed prior to now.  
 
Warren Bacon, 752 Lake Forest Dr., Lake Oswego, OR  97034, noted he is on the ENA Board and 
wanted to voice his support for what is in their written testimony. He expressed concern that this 
development sets a precedent for opening up their neighborhood to these types of variances.  
 
Ms. Hastay pointed out, in response to a question from Chair Ahrend, the area in ENA where there 
are still some parcels with underlying small legal lots of record and added that without additional 
research it is not possible to know of all of the historic lots of record. 
 
Bill Gordon, 341 3rd St., Lake Oswego, OR  97034, noted he is on the ENA Board and serves as 
co-chair with Ms. Radich. He opined it is a little bit tricky to develop this site right next to the 
commercial area and on the edge of Evergreen’s Overlay. He added there is a balance needed 
and opined that the proposed development is just too big and does not fit, especially in comparison 
to the 6th Street development. He requested the Commission deny the application.  
 
Commissioner Melendez wondered if there is any variation in the criteria in the ENA Plan or 
Overlay for development in such a transition zone. Mr. Gordon responded that to his knowledge 
there is not language that addresses transitional areas and that the Overlay standards should 
apply for this location. Ms. Hastay affirmed there is nothing built into the ENA Plan to allow 
flexibility. She noted that the RID Design variance criteria can help to evaluate a transitional site 
and offset impacts. She noted that in the ENA Plan under neighborhood goals there is language 
that addresses transitions between single-family development and commercial and multifamily 
development.  
 
Peter Davis, 346 Lake Bay Ct., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, stated his support for the ENA’s 
objections. He shared he was on the ENA Board for seven years and that they put a lot of effort 
into getting neighborhood input and that this proposed development does not fit with the desired 
neighborhood character. 
 
Rob Mogentale, 104 Fifth St., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, described how the neighborhood 
association has worked over the years to develop a plan and an overlay. He stated his support for 
the ENA’s position and asked the Commission to adhere to the code that exists and the Overlay 
they put in place.  
 
Dave Pinch, 336 Ninth St., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, noted that his house, while outside the 300-
foot radius area, sits on four 25’x100’ lots and that he is currently the ENA Treasurer. He shared 
his thoughts about the intentions of three types of developers in the neighborhood. 
 
Gerry Good, 312 9th St., Lake Oswego, OR 97034, opined that the ENA has worked hard with 
developers over the years to ensure development is compatible. He noted his home was built five 
years ago on two historically narrow platted lots, as is his neighbors, and they were built without 
variances. He opined the proposed development is trying to fit too much on the site. He asked that 
the Commission protect their neighborhood and suggested that staff’s recommendation for 
approval of the application was disrespectful. He shared his experience related to real estate 
development. He requested the Commission not approve so many variances and opined they 
could do that through the RID Review process. In response to questions from Commissioners, Mr. 
Good noted prior to his and his neighbor’s homes being built there were two houses on the four 
narrow lots and that they do not abut a commercial use. 
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Neither for nor Against 
None. 
 
Rebuttal 
Doug Dillavou, Dillavou Properties, PO Box 1692, Lake Oswego, OR 97034, 
noted he has lived in Lake Oswego since 1978 and has built several homes in the community over 
the years. He added this proposed development is not driven by profit and that he and his wife plan 
to move into one of the homes. He talked with the developer of the Six on 6th Street project who 
told him the project went well but that it was functionally obsolete when it was completed due to the 
floor plan. He observed the surrounding area has a lot of high-density lots with apartments and 
town homes. He opined the ENA Overlay has never been changed to allow higher density product 
between Evergreen and A Avenues and that this is a transitional area that should have higher 
density. He added there are three more substandard lots and an apartment building across the 
street from the site and opined that existing development in the area does not fit within the ENA 
Plan ideal of cottages. He added that the proposed homes would be more affordable than other 
options in downtown Lake Oswego. He stated they met with the neighborhood association several 
times, which is not required as part of the RID Review process.  
 
Questions of Applicant 
None.  
 
Deliberations 
No one present asked for more time to submit additional written evidence or testimony. The 
applicant waived their right to additional time to submit a final written argument. Chair Ahrend 
opened deliberations. 
 
Chair Ahrend suggested he would like to spend some additional time thinking about the project, 
reviewing the Code, and weighing more recent information submitted. He wondered if they could 
postpone the Commission’s deliberations to the next meeting, November 7, to which staff 
confirmed they could. Commissioner Melendez agreed the Code is complex with the Overlay and 
RID. She added that she has more general concerns about how much flexibility makes sense and 
if a development like this would set a precedent. Commissioner Rabbino agreed that the project 
was complex and more time would be helpful. 
 
Mr. Rabbino moved to postpone further deliberation on LU 15-0053 until November 7, 2016. Ms. 
Melendez seconded the motion and it was passed (4:0).  
 
GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT  

Chair Ahrend adjourned the meeting at 9:00 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
  Janice Bader /s/ 
 
Janice Bader 
Administrative Support 
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